507043542 12/23/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7090380

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	12/22/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TWEDDLE GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	24700 MAPLEHURST DRIVE
City:	CLINTON TOWNSHIP
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48036

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9367973
Patent Number:	9679423
PCT Number:	US2014049260
PCT Number:	US2018014731
Application Number:	62449827
Application Number:	14448674

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 616 336 1058

Email: cmitchell@dickinsonwright.com
Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER A. MITCHELL ESQ.

Address Line 1: 350 S. MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21348-8016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER MITCHELL, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/Chris Mitchell/
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

PATENT

REEL: 058467 FRAME: 0886

Total Attachments: 4

source=RELEASE_REASSIGNMENT_SECURITY_INTEREST PATENTS#page1.tif source=RELEASE_REASSIGNMENT_SECURITY_INTEREST PATENTS#page2.tif source=RELEASE_REASSIGNMENT_SECURITY_INTEREST PATENTS#page3.tif source=RELEASE_REASSIGNMENT_SECURITY_INTEREST PATENTS#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 058467 FRAME: 0887

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of December <u>22</u>, 2021, is made by Bank of America, N.A., as agent for the lenders from time to time party to the Loan Agreement (as defined below) (collectively, the "<u>Lenders</u>") (Bank of America, N.A. in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>"), having a place of business at 2600 West Big Beaver Road, Troy, MI 48084, Mail Code: MI8-900-02-70, for the benefit of Tweddle Group, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("<u>Borrower</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings specified in the Loan Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to (a) that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of February 13, 2019, by and among Agent, the Lenders, and Borrower (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), and (b) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 13, 2019, by Borrower in favor of Agent, which was recorded in the USPTO at Reel/Frame number 049724/0339 (the "Patent Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, Borrower granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in, among other things, the "Patent Collateral" as defined in the Patent Security Agreement, including patents owned by Borrower listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its and the Lenders' security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Borrower;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases, for itself and on behalf of its Lenders, the security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including but not limited to those patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 2. If and to the extent that Agent or the Lenders have acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patent Collateral, Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders, hereby reassigns, grants and coveys to Borrower, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of such right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the right to sue for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Collateral, and the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlement for any past, present and future infringements of the Patent Collateral.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 058467 FRAME: 0888 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: Thoda m. Mullarky

Name: Kindra Mullarky

Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Patents |

		2.	1.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF CREATING AND DELIVERING ITEM OF MANUFACTURE SPECIFIC INFORMATION TO REMOTE DEVICES	OF CREATING AND DELIVERING ITEM OF MANUFACTURE SPECIFIC INFORMATION TO REMOTE DEVICES	SYSTEMS AND METHODS	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF CREATING AND DELIVERING ITEM OF MANUFACTURE SPECIFIC INFORMATION TO REMOTE DEVICES
United States	Patent Convention	European	Country United States
12/14/2015		7/31/2014	7/31/2014
14/968,529		14831686.2	Application No. 14/448,683
6/16/2016		6/8/2016	Issue
9,679,423		EP 3028104 A4	Patent No. 9,367,973
Tweddle Group, Inc.	Inc.	Tweddle Group,	Owner Tweddle Group, Inc.

Patent Applications:

	သ					2.						
VEHICLE DIAGNOSTICS	METHOD AND SYSTEM OF	REMOTE DEVICES	SPECIFIC INFORMATION TO	ITEM OF MANUFACTURE	CREATING AND DELIVERING	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF	REMOTE DEVICES	SPECIFIC INFORMATION TO	ITEM OF MANUFACTURE	CREATING AND DELIVERING	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF	Title
States/World	United					United States		Organization	Property	Intellectual	World	Country
1/24/2017	USPTO:					7/31/2014					7/31/2014	Filing Date
	US 62/449.827 PCT:					14/448,674				260	7/31/2014 PCT/US2014/049	Application No.
	PCT: 8/2/2018					2/26/2015					2/5/2015	Publication Date
	: 8/2/2018 WO 2018/140631 Tweddle Group.					20150058251				A1	WO/2015/017711	Filing Date Application No. Publication Date Publication No.
Inc.	Tweddle Group.				Inc.	Tweddle Group,				Inc.	Tweddle Group,	Owner

PATENT REEL: 058467 FRAME: 0890

			20000
			4444
			=
Ö		П	
ĝ,	$\mathbf{P}_{\mathbf{j}}$	nte	\odot
an	<u></u>	<u>e</u> 11	2
ijΖ	9	8	
ati	Ţ	Ħ	5
10	4	<u>al</u>	
_			
1			
12	П		
2/2	Q		7
1/22/2018	PCT:		
18			21
			O
		H	
		PC	A
		\mathbf{C}	App
		PCT/U	Applic
	73	PCT/US2	Applicat
	731	PCT/US201	Applicatio
	731	PCT/US2018,	Application
	731	PCT/US2018/0	Application No
	731	PCT/US2018/014	Application No.
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. 1
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Pu
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publ
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publica
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publicati
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication 1
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Da
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date P
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Pul
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publi
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publica
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publicati
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication N
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication No
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication No.
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication No.
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication No.
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication No.
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication No.
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication No. Ov
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication No. Own
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication No. Owner
	731	/US2018/01	Owner
	731	/US2018/01	Owner
	731	/US2018/01	Application No. Publication Date Publication No. Owner

PATENT REEL: 058467 FRAME: 0891

RECORDED: 12/23/2021